The following tables set out the sensitivity analysis of: (i) the effect of the fluctuations of

cost of construction materials; (ii) the effect of the fluctuations of subcontracting charges; and

(iii) the effect of the fluctuations of staff costs, assuming no change of any other costs. The

sensitivity analysis is hypothetical in nature and we assume that all other variables remained

constant. The following sensitivity analysis is for illustrative purposes only, which indicates the

likely impact on our profitability during the Track Record Period if the relevant variables

increased or decreased to the extent illustrated.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 222 –

To illustrate the potential effect on our financial performance, the sensitivity analysis below

shows the impact on our profit for the respective year with a 11% and 2% increase or decrease in

the cost of construction materials, which correspond to the approximate CAGR in the price of

steel reinforcements and Portland cement (which is a major ingredient of concrete), respectively,

from 2011 to 2016 as shown in the Ipsos Report and are therefore considered reasonable for the

purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Increase/(decrease) of our profit before tax

For the year ended 31 December

2014 2015 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Sensitivity analysis of

cost of construction materials

Percentage (decrease)/increase

(11)% 369 635 2,132

(2)% 67 115 388

2% (67) (115) (388)

11% (369) (635) (2,132)

To illustrate the potential effect on our financial performance, the sensitivity analysis below

shows the impact on our profit for the respective year with a 17% and 4% increase or decrease in

subcontracting charges, which correspond to the approximate minimum and maximum year-on-

year fluctuations in average daily wage of construction workers in the foundation contracting

industry from 2011 to 2015 and are therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this

sensitivity analysis:

Increase/(decrease) of our profit before tax

For the year ended 31 December

2014 2015 2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000